*There is one type in a group.

Sensitivity Analysis

The primary objective of group fleet replacement is to minimize the total

cost of the replacement decisions over a finite planning horizon. The minimum

cost, however, is subject to input estimates for cost parameters. Some of these

estimates are based on best estimates of experienced personnel or minimal data.

The cost estimation errors may affect the replacement costs and the number of units

replaced. Thus, it is important to evaluate the sensitivity of results to estimate the

input variables.

78

The sensitivity of results was evaluated to changes in estimates of salvage

value, operating costs, and maintenance costs. Figures 3.5 and 3.6 present the

sensitivity analysis for the case study. The present worth of total costs, units

purchased and acquisition costs for replacement did not change with ±20 percent

variation in estimates for operation and maintenance costs, indicating the results to

be fairly robust to estimation errors in input data. However, the results are

sensitive to change in salvage value. For example, for Scenario 1 a 10% increase in

salvage would decrease present worth by 19% and increase purchased units from

836 to 6,519.

79

Sensitivity Analysis:

Present Worth vs. % Change in Salvage Value,

Operating Cost and Maintenance Costs

160

UI'
-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15* 20%

% Change

7,000
6,000
5,000
4,000
3,000
2,000
1,000

Sensitivity Analysis:

Purchased Units vs. % change in Salvage Value,
Operating Cost and Maintenance Costs

-20% -15% -E% -5% 0% 5% E%

% Change

Sensitivity Analysis:

Acquisition Costs vs. % Change in Salvage Value,
Operating Cost and Maintenance Costs

800

600

400

200

-20* -15% -10% -5% 0* 5% 0% 5% 70*

% Change
4--Solvogo Vtt. ---OpeotittgCoot 6---M.i.ttcttattco Coot

Figure 3.5 Sensitivity Analysis of Inter-group Replacement Plans
Scenario 1 (No Budget Constraint)

Sensitivity Analysis:
Present Worth vs. % Change in Salvage Value,

Operating Cost and Maintenance Costs
160

fl
100

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

% Change

Sensitivity Analysis:
Purchased Units vs. % change in Salvage Value,

Operating Cost and Maintenance Costs

700

I 77'--
200
100

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

% Change

Sensitivity Analysis:
Acquisition Costs vs. % Change in Salvage Value,

Operating Cost and Maintenance Costs

10

0
-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

% Change
.4--Salvage Value *---Operating Cost h--Maintenance Cost

1

Figure 3.6 Sensitivity Analysis of Inter-group Replacement Plans
Scenario 2 (With Budget Constraint)

Discussion and Implications for Use

The use of this methodology would enable the fleet managers to determine

the size, mix, and value of the replacement fleet, and to improve the reliability of

future fleet replacement projections. The scenario with no budget constraints

provides a baseline for comparison. The scenario with budget constraints can be

used to find the optimal replacement plan in practice. Both scenarios may be used